
 

For further information on School Forum, please contact: 

Stewart Biddles, Chair, sbiddles@rivieraet.co.uk 

Rachael Williams, Assistant Director, Education, Learning & Skills, Rachael.williams@torbay.gov.uk 

Mike Freeman, Clerk, Michael.freeman@torbay.gov.uk 

 

(1) 

 
 

Schools Forum 
Meeting Agenda 

 
Thursday, 27 June 2019 at 9.00 am 

to be held in Mezzanine Room 4 - Tor Hill House, Union Street, Torquay, TQ2 5QW 
 

Membership 

Stewart Biddles (Chair & Primary Academy Head) Mike Lock (Vice-Chair & Special Academy Head) 
Roger Hughes (Primary Maintained Head) Tim Stephens (Primary Academy Governor) 

Maurice Codd (Primary Maintained Governor) Jim Piper (Primary Academy Deputy Head) 
Adam Morris (Primary Maintained Head) Daneian Rees (Secondary Academy Rep) 

Lindsey Kings (Secondary Academy Deputy Head) 
Sally Timmins (Secondary Academy Governor) 

Clive Star (Secondary Academy Governor)  
Lisa Finn (Secondary Academy Rep) 

Jayne Jones (Early Years) Steven Hulme (PRU) 
Dan Hallam (Post 16)  

  
  

 

 

1.   Apologies/Changes to Membership 
 

 

2.   Minutes of the last meeting 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

3.   Matters arising 
 

 

4.   Election of Vice-Chair 
 

 

5.   Annual review of school representation 
 

 

6.   Financial Report 
 

(Pages 9 - 16) 

7.   DfE recovery plan for deficits above 1%  
 Presentation 

 
8.   Progress on current recovery plan actions and the work of 

the HNRG 
 

(Pages 17 - 19) 

9.   DfE call for evidence (Page 20) 
 Deadline 31st July 2019 

 
10.   Elective Home Education 

 
(Pages 21 - 23) 

11.   Post audit action plan (Pages 24 - 25) 
 Review of progress 

 

mailto:sbiddles@rivieraet.co.uk
mailto:Rachael.williams@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:Michael.freeman@torbay.gov.uk


12.   Items for next meeting  
  Analysis of High Cost Placements – Dorothy Hadleigh 

 IOSS Impact report 
 

13.   Future meeting dates  
  Thursday 10th October 2019, 09:00, Mezzanine Room 4, Tor 

Hill House 

 Thursday 28th November 2019, 09:00, 4th Floor South, Tor 
Hill House 

 Thursday 23rd January 2020, 09:00, 4th Floor South, Tor Hill 
House 

 Thursday 12th March 2020, 09:00, Venue TBC 
 

 



 
 
 

Minutes of the Schools Forum 
 

7 March 2019 
Mezzanine Room 3, Tor Hill House 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Roger Hughes (Chairman/Primary Maintained Head), Mike Lock (Vice-

Chair/Special Schools), Stewart Biddles (Primary Academy Head), Adam Morris 
(Primary Maintained Head), Tim Stephens (Primary Academy Governor), Maurice 

Codd (Primary Maintained Governor), Lindsey Kings (Secondary Academy 
Deputy Head), Daniean Rees (Secondary Academy Rep), Jason Trevarthen 
(Secondary Academy Rep – Substitute for Lisa Finn) Clive Star (Secondary 

Academy Governor), Dan Hallam (Post 16) Jayne Jones (Early Years) 
 
Rachael Williams (Assistant Director of Education, Learning & Skills), Dan Hamer 

(Head of Vulnerable Pupils), Alison Eden (Senior Accountant) and Mike Freeman (Clerk) 
 
 

 
1. Apologies/Changes to Membership  

 
Apologies were received from Sally Timmins, Jim Piper, Steven Hulme and Lisa 
Finn. Jason Trevarthen attended as Lisa’s substitute.  
 
Alison Botham and Rob Parr sent apologies, Alison Eden attended from the 
Finance team. 
 
 

2. Minutes of the last meeting  
 
Minutes of the last meeting were agreed as a true record. 
 
 

3. Matters arising  
 
None. 
 
 

4. Election of Chair and Vice Chair  
 
Given Rogers decision to stand down as Chair of Schools Forum, members were 
sent an email asking for nominations for a new Chair. Two nominations were 
received, both in favour of Stewart Biddles. No further nominations were bought to 
the meeting, therefore Stewart has been elected Chair, and will succeed Roger. 
 
Mike Lock will also be standing down from his role as Vice-Chair. At present, there 
has been no nominations for this position, therefore this will be deferred until the 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Schools Forum  Thursday, 7 March 2019 
 

 

next meeting in June. Members were asked 
[...]
 consideration and a final decision by 
School Forum. 
 
For: 12 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 0 
 
With members in unanimous agreement, Option B, School Forum works to find an 
alternative solution to funding the IOSS service, through direct payment from 
schools or other mechanisms, was not voted on. 
 
It was agreed that looking at all of the outreach services currently commissioned 
through the Higher Needs Block would enable the Forum to see what investments 
give the biggest returns. The findings of this work will be reported on at October’s 
Forum. 
 
Please note that at the conclusion of this item Maurice Codd left the meeting. 
 
 

12. Items for next meeting  
 

 Election of Vice Chair 

 Financial Report 

 High Needs Recovery Group – Verbal update 

 Annual review of school representation 

 Post audit action plan 
 
 

13. Future meeting dates  
 

 Thursday 27th June 2019, 09:00, Venue TBC 

 Thursday 10th October 2019, 09:00, Mezzanine Room 4, Tor Hill House 

 Thursday 28th November 2019, 09:00, 4th Floor South, Tor Hill House 

 Thursday 23rd January 2020, 09:00, 4th Floor South, Tor Hill House 

 Thursday 12th March 2020, 09:00, Venue TBC 
 

Page 8



School Forum 27th June 2019 
Financial Report  

 

Introduction 
The following report contains a detailed breakdown of the financial position of the Local Area 
for 2018/2019.  The report enables members to note the outturn position and the significant 
factors contributing towards the spend. The report covers the following items 

 Final Outturn position 2018/2019 

 Forecast Outturn position 2019/2020 

 Contextual information regarding Early Years Block 

 Contextual information regarding Higher Needs Block 

 Position and recommendations 

 
Final Outturn position 2018/2019 
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) funded activities overspent by £2.165m. 
 
The following table details the main areas of both over and under spend.  
 

Budget Heading Budget Outturn 
Actuals 

Over / 
(Under) 
Spend 

Early Years 2, 3 & 4 yr old payments – PVI’s £4.912m £4.580m (£332k) 

Estimated budget clawback from ESFA for changes in Early Years pupil 
numbers between Jan 18 (5/12ths funding) & Jan 19 (7/12ths funding) 

£165k 

Early Years – ALFEY £250k £266k £16k 

Early Years – Pupil Premium & Disability 
Access Fund 

£129k £91k (£38k) 

Early Years – 5% retained element, plus grant £411k £344k (£67k) 

Joint Funded Placements £550k £476k (£74k) 

Recovery of funding from schools for Excluded 
Pupils 

(£150k) (£105k) £45k 

Recovery of funding from schools for MTS £0k (£29k) (£29k) 

Independent Special School Fees £2.720m £2.455m (£265k) 

Other packages for EHCP pupils / recoupment 
from other authorities 

£355k £655k £300k 

Medical Tuition Service / Virtual School / 
Hospital Tuition 

£1.152m £1.150m (£2k) 

School contingencies (Rates, planned pupil 
growth, NQT induction etc) 

£291k £294k £3k 

EHCP in-year adjustments (see separate 
paper for details) 

£330k £486k £156k 

Special Schools / High Needs in-year 
adjustments (see separate paper for details) 

£514k £937k £423k 

School Intervention / Commissioning (includes 
School Improvement Grant) 

£209k £147k (£62k) 

Other areas – Admissions / SEN contracts / 
SACRE / EAL / Travellers Ed. / Business 
Support 

  (£6k) 

Additional High Needs Funding allocated by 
ESFA in Dec 18 

£268k £0 (£268k) 

Required contribution from reserves in 18/19 
to set a balanced budget 

(£2.2m) £0 £2.2m 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 
This is an improved position than reported in March 2019. 
The overall position of the Dedicated Schools Grant taking previous deficits into account at 
the end of 2018/2019 is an overspend of £2.655m. 
 
Forecast Outturn Position 2019/20 
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) funded activities are currently forecast to overspend by 
£964k. 
 
The following table details the main areas of both over and under spend. Many of these 
budgets are demand led and will be monitored during 19/20 and revisions reported 
accordin
[...]
es as the census information 
will need to be gathered. 
 
The calculations using 2019 census data and the existing 2018 census continue to indicate 
that there will be a negative adjustment in the summer 2019.  The school forum will be 
informed of the adjustment figure at the next meeting. 
 

Higher Needs Overview 
Torbay continues to have a greater number of children requiring additional support up to and 
including a special school place than the funds available in the higher needs block can meet. 
This demand pressure is in the great majority driven by schools requesting additional 
support and/or that children are assessed for an education health and care plan (EHCP). 
The work of the Higher Needs Recovery Group continues to focus on a diagnostic approach 
to identifying high cost areas and potential mechanisms for change.  The actions included in 
the recovery plan are being addressed and implemented. 
 
In addition to the placement costs there continues to be an increase in the request for 

additional funds above the £6,000 allocated to schools. The following table indicates the 

position to date. 

 

 

Education, Health & Care Plan Funding for 17/18 & 18/19

17/18 18/19 Increase /

(Decrease)

Number of pupils with EHCP 373 395 22.00

Number of FTE's with EHCP 353 359 6.00

£ £ £

Funding below £6k allocated through school formula elements 2,047,279 2,129,835 82,556

Funding above £6k allocated as a top-up per eligible pupil 1,234,164 1,507,657 273,493

EHCP Contingency 200,000 330,000 130,000

In-Year adjustments

April 25,735 175,869 150,134

May 45,249 18,302 (26,947)

June 13,913 25,258 11,345

July 0 0 0

August 127,405 82,018 (45,387)

September 40,866 69,403 28,537

October 32,141 39,935 7,794

November 6,622 43,236 36,614

December 27,323 6,064 (21,259)

January 14,088 11,698 (2,390)

February 13,992 14,216 224

March 4,404 201 (4,203)

Total - In-Year adjustments 351,738 486,200

Overspend 151,738 156,200

Page 11



The following table demons
[...]
00,000

Current (underspend) / overspend 123,235

P
age 13



6 

Position 

The final outturn position of the Local Area continues to be of significant concern. The 

position remains volatile and continued actions need to be taken to try to mitigate spend.  

The 2019/2020 position is based on known information and current demand within the 

system. Additional requests and bespoke arrangements will add to the over spend. 

Recommendations 
It is requested that Schools Forum 

1. Note the financial position and continue to work with the Local Authority through the 

mechanism of the Higher Needs Recovery Group to enact the financial recovery 

plan. 

 
 
 
 
Rachael Williams 
Assistant Director Education, Learning and Skills 
 
 

Page 14



Special School and other High Needs funding adjustments for 18/19

Combe Combe Mayfield Mayfield Mayfield Brunel Burton B & B Totals Totals

Pafford Pafford School Chestnut Total SEMH AP Total £

Number of places - January 18 252 198 32 230 56 50 106.00 588.00

Number of pupils - January 18 249 200 33 233 54 63 117.00 599.00

Number of places - September 18 252 198 32 230 56 50 106.00 588.00

Initial Place led funding 2,520,000 2,300,000 1,060,000 5,880,000

Initial Pupil led funding 779,876 1,914,042 1,300,500 3,994,418

Initial pupil specific additional funding 46,440 35,905 38,083 120,428

Other funding - Outreach / exclusions / rent 201,174 201,174

Total initial funding 3,346,316 4,451,121 2,398,583 10,196,020

In-Year adjustments Pupils Funding Mayfield Chestnut Funding SEMH AP Funding Pupils Funding

£ Pupils Pupils £ Pupils Pupils £ £

April 250 5,132 200 36 93,255 54 69 249,100 609 347,487

May 250 2,228 203 38 99,623 54 68 (9,029) 613 92,822

June 248 (13,301) 203 38 (9,757) 53 67 (19,442) 609 (42,500)

July 246 (1,465) 203 38 (4,391) 55 42 (164,468) 584 (170,324)

August 246 0 203 38 0 55 42 0 584 0

September 251 (8,217) 204 30 (45,373) 50 44 (27,825) 579 (81,415)

October 251 (279) 204 29 (5,543) 50 53 44,325 587
[...]
jected (underspend) / overspend 156,200 (121,444)

Notes

Based on Apr 19 to May 19 in-yr adjustments, and the same allocation for the remainder of the

financial year as 18/19, it is anticipated the EHCP contingency will underspend by £121,444

P
age 16

A
genda Item

 6
A

ppendix 2



School Forum 27th June 2019 
Progress Against Current Recovery Plan 

 

Introduction 
School Forum agreed a recovery plan that included a number of measures alongside the 
virement application. The following report demonstrates the progress that is being made 
against each agreed action. 
 
Strengthening an inclusive and accountable culture 

Action 
required 

Progress to date RAG 
Rating 

Establishment 
of a Peer to 
Peer 
Challenge 
system 
 

The secondary peer to peer challenge group is well 
established with regular attendees. The group are pro-
actively trying to seek solutions for young people that have 
vulnerabilities by the use of managed moves and support 
packages.  Young people are being flagged at an earlier 
opportunity for behavioural needs, allowing a greater amount 
of planning rather than a permanent exclusion.  
 
 Impact noted to date is: 

1. A reduction the number of students excluded in 
Terms 1 and 3. 

2. An increased use of managed moves to prevent 
exclusion. 

3. An increase in referrals to the Troubled Families team 
with each school nominating 8 children per term to 
receive focussed. support from the team’s Youth 
Worker 
 

An increase in the use of annual reviews to establish whether 
an EHCP can be amended to better meet need and maintain 
a place in a mainstream school. 
 
The primary phase peer to peer challenge group has been 
less impactful due to the attendance not being as frequent. 
Dan Hamer has written to all Headteachers regarding a 
proposed model of termly meetings with a CPD offer 
included. 
 

 

Revision of the 
Fair Access 
Protocol 
 

The Fair Access Protocol has been revised to better meet 
the needs of vulnerable students an
[...]
or students or students 
have returned to their mainstream school. The 
recovery process has included a period of negotiation 
for individual pupils in year 10 and year 11. Where 
appropriate recovery is taking place for pupils being 
taught in the named provisions. 
 

 

Commissioned 
placement 
reductions 

The commissioned placement costs are rising due to 
sector pricing and demand. Individual packages are 
being reviewed and stepped down where appropriate.  
The Local Authority has to secure a commissioning 
resource to conduct further work. 
 
Dan Hamer is working with leadership at Burton 
Academy to establish clear expectations for 
reintegration to mainstream education from exclusion. 
Of 36 exclusions from the secondary sector this 
academic year to date, 10 have returned to 
mainstream. 
 

 

Alternative 
provision within our 
local area. 

The STEPS provision has been expanded and will 
accommodate additional children from September 
2019.  This provision will bring in £120k savings 
against current spend on placements.  
 
 

 

Page 18



Appropriate 
contribution from 
health and social 
care. 

The education department continue to only contribute 
the necessary education cost towards a social care 
placement. Where need can be met on a local basis 
the education component is capped to the value. 
 
There are on-going conversations with Health 
regarding the DST forms and making representation 
for health funding. This is being considered on a CCG 
wide level and will take time to rectify.  We are 
gathering intelligence from other Local Areas who are 
now re-charging Health for the delay in diagnosis and 
any interim costs that are occurred due to bespoke 
packages being put in place. 

 

 

Ensuring the right children, achieve the right level of support, at the right cost 

Action required Progress to date Trajectory 

Request for statutory 
assessment stemming 
demand 

The request for statutory assessments 
continue to grow with a 20% increase since 
noted since January 2019.  To meet demand a 
weekly rather than fortnightly panel has been 
convened. The panel has been observed by a 
neighbouring authority and thresholds 
considered appropriate. However there is an 
emerging theme that SEMH needs are 
address differently across Local Areas and 
may not result in the need for an EHCP. 

 

Element 3 top up and 
banding review. 

A project initiation document outlining the 
process for banding has been created and 
agreed by the Higher Needs Recovery Group. 
Internal meetings are taking place to review 
the systems developed by a variety of LA’s 
and these have been pulled together into an 
options/principles document. The internal 
meeting will now be extended to include 
SENCO’s. Dorothy Hadleigh will be writing to 
Headteachers. 

 

 

Recommendations 

 School Forum note the position against the current recovery plan. 

 School Forum members take action to share the position with all schools and request 

the engagement in partners in groups to develop expertise and stem demand. 

 
 
 
 
Rachael Williams 
Assistant Director Education, Learning and Skills 

Page 19



 

School Forum 27th June 2019 
SEND Call for Evidence 

 

Introduction 
 
The Local Authority and partner agencies have received notification of the following call for 
evidence. 
 
SEND funding call for evidence 
 
As you will be aware, in December 2018 the Secretary of State announced our intention to 
hold a call for evidence on the current funding arrangements for those with special 
educational needs, those with disabilities, and those who require alternative provision. 
 
This call for evidence is intended to help us understand how the current available funding is 
distributed, and what improvements to the financial arrangements could be made in future. 
We are also aware of the wider concerns about the overall amount of funding and the 
pressures on their budgets that many are reporting: we are separately looking carefully at 
this ahead of the next government Spending Review. 
 
The call for evidence can be accessed at 
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/send-and-ap-provision-call-for-evidence and 
will be open from now until 31 July 2019.  
 

Recommendations 
 
The Local Authority co-ordinates a task and finish group to gather intelligence from a 
number of perspectives and co-ordinates a Local Area response. 
 
School Forum and Higher Needs Recovery Group Members have been asked to provide 
representation to the meeting planned for 3rd July 2019. 
 
 
 
 

 
Rachael Williams 
Assistant Director Education, Learning and Skills 

 
 

Page 20

Agenda Item 9

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/send-and-ap-provision-call-for-evidence


School Forum 27th June 2019 
Elective Home Education 
 

Introduction 
This report provides an update on the progress made with Elective Home Education as part 
of the recovery plan. 

Schools Forum made provision for a full time equivalent post to supplement the work of the 
Elective Home Education Officer. This work is focused on lowering the number of children 
who are home educated in Torbay to address the concerns about: 
 
Working with parents and partner agencies to ensure effective safeguarding arrangements for 
this cohort. 
To ensure that the education for this group is suitable. 
To benefit the wider education system in Torbay by drawing down the funding associated with 
children returning to mainstream education. 

The Initial Position 
In September 2018 there were 208 children (approximately) registered with the local 
authority as being educated at home. The figure is approximate as multiple recording 
systems had been in use. These were rationalised to create a baseline. 
 
New registrations were followed up but review of existing education was hampered by the 
number of students leaving mainstream schooling. At its peak this was 4 children a week 
with the service’s entire capacity absorbed into working with these families, le
[...]
ible 

implementation of other opportunities to raise the 

profile of its work.

Jan-18 Members have a copy fo the School Forum 

Operation and Good Practice Guide and are acting 

to seek representation  from colleagues.

High Forum Members received this in 

January 18

P
age 25


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting
	Minutes

	6 Financial Report
	Special School & other HN Adjustments 18-19
	EHCP 19-20

	8 Progress on current recovery plan actions and the work of the HNRG
	9 DfE call for evidence
	10 Elective Home Education
	11 Post audit action plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Schools Forum 
 

27 June 2019 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Lisa Finn, Stewart Biddles (Chairman), Roger Hughes, Maurice Codd, Adam Morris, 
Lindsey Kings, Mike Lock, Daneian Rees, Jim Piper, Tim Stephens and Jayne Jones 

 
(Also in attendance: Rachael Williams (Assistant Director of Education, Learning & 

Skills), Dan Hamer ((Head of Vulnerable Pupils), Martin Phillips (Chief Finance Officer), 
Rob Parr (Senior Accountant) and Sue Moses (Clerk) 

 
 

 
1. Apologies/Changes to Membership  

 
Stewart welcomed everyone to the meeting.   
 
Apologies were received from Clive Starr, Sally Timms, Dan Hallam and Alison 
Botham.   
No apologies received from Stephen Hulme 
 

2. Minutes of the last meeting  
 
Stewart asked everyone to go through the last minutes page by page. 
 
It was noted that: 

 Election of Vice Chair is on today’s agenda.  Stewart reported that he had 
received no nominations.  

 Agreement to a set of principles in place in the event of new further money 
becoming available – postponed due to the deficit recovery plan- agenda 
item next meeting 

 Report on High Cost Pupils – Dorothy reported that Plymouth have attended 
one SEN panel and recognised that the thresholds being used were 
appropriate. Dorothy will present a report in October Forum on Post 16 
children for primary, special and mainstream children.  Rachael confirmed 
that providers have been requested to complete their data collection forms 
as a matter of receiving post 16 learner funding and this has been added to 
their contract.  Report back to School Forum in October 2019. 

 IOSS Funding Report – Rachael said that the findings of the outreach 
services currently commissioned will be reported at the November Forum. 
 
 

It was agreed that with the minor adjustments the minutes of 7th March 2019 were 
an accurate account of the meeting. 
 



Schools Forum  Thursday, 27 June 2019 
 

 

3. Matters arising  
 
None 
 

4. Election of Vice-Chair  
 
Stewart asked for volunteers from School Forum members for the post of Vice 
Chair.  Rachael emphasised that it was really important to have a Vice Chair due to 
the critical decisions School Forum has to make and that the Local Authority cannot 
chair this meeting. 
 
Lisa Finn put her name forward.  
 
It was unanimously agreed that Lisa be appointed to the Vice Chair role.  
 

5. Annual review of school representation  
 
Stewart thanked Roger for his representation, Roger was a representative for the 
primary maintained sector, however with the greater proportion of primary schools 
now being academies the replacement for Roger will need to come from an 
academy rather than a maintained school.  Roger reported that there was less 
representation from heads in Brixham and Paignton and that he would be writing to 
seek representation from an Academy head in one of these towns. 
 
Action: Roger to seek representation from an Academy head to join School 
Forum membership through the TAPS newsletter 
 

6. Financial Report  
 
Rachael detailed the breakdown of the financial position of the Local Area for 
2018/2019 which summarises where we were and where we are going.    The 
report will enable members to note the outturn position and the significant factors 
contributing towards spend.   
 
School Forum noted the table details in the main areas of both over and under 
spend. 
 
Rachael said that:- 

 The final Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) outturn position 2018/2019 for 
funded activities overspend is £2.165m. This is an improved position than 
reported in March 2019, however, it cannot be under-estimated the amount 
of deficit we sit with. 

 The overall position of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) taking previous 
deficits into account at the end of 2018/2019 is an overspend of £2.655m 

 The forecast outturn position for 2019/1920 of the Dedicated Schools Grant 
(DSG) is forecast to overspend by £964k, this is made up of the  same 
budget lines  in EHCPs, top up allocations and special school numbers  

 



Schools Forum  Thursday, 27 June 2019 
 

 

Rachael said that there was also pressures within the Early Years Block that are 
demand led and remains volatile.  She said that School Forum will be informed of 
any adjustments to figures at the next meeting.   
 
School Forum noted the Early Years Block table which shows all early years’ offers 
for 2 year old, universal 15 hours and extended 30 hours against the national 
picture. 
 
Rachael asked School Forum to reference Appendix 2 (tops ups) of the report 
which illustrates an increase in pupils numbers, EHCPs and funding above £6k 
allocated as a top-up per eligible pupils resulting in a significant budget pressure 
into 2019/2020.  
 
School Forum asked about when the work would be completed about capping the 
top up payment process.  Rachael informed everyone that this is a long term 
process because of the legal process required which will involve significant amount 
of consultation with schools and parents.  She said that the Higher Needs Group 
have given a timeline to progress this work in the next academic year when schools 
will be given sufficient notice, parents the right to appeal any decisions and allow 
learning from other local authorities. 
 
Dorothy reported that SEND Monitoring Officers when reviewing a plan will ask 
school to consider whether reductions can be made.   
 
Rachael further updated School Forum that Torbay continues to have a greater 
number of children requiring additional support up to and including a special school 
place than the funds available in the higher needs block can meet.  This demand 
pressures is driven by schools and parents requesting additional support and/or 
children are assessed for an EHCP.  She also reported that there is a delay in 
diagnosis for many children, this can lead to the creation of additional bespoke 
packages that have a significant cost. The Local Authority is working with the CCG 
to escalate this concern and take action.  
 
School Forum were concerned that although there is robust processes in place to 
administer an EHCP there is still an increase in funding to support and manage 
children. 
 
Rachael said that she felt that this issue was actually relating to SEMH children, 
with an increased noted in request above the age of 10.  The Local Authority 
recognises that unmet need in earlier years with parents and families can lead to a 
need for an EHCP in later years.   
 
School Forum recognised that how to support schools earlier was a complex 
challenge. 
 
 Rachael asked everyone to note the information within the table on Special 
Schools which demonstrates the rise in Special Schools and High Needs 
Adjustments against the baseline figures. 
 
 



Schools Forum  Thursday, 27 June 2019 
 

 

School Forum noted:- 

 The increase number of commissioned places so that students are not 
placed out of area   

 There is a competition for every special school place in Torbay where places 
are good value for money 

 Final outturn figure shows signs of concern as the number of pupils coming 
in is not known 

 
Rachael requested School Forum note the financial position and continue to work 
with the Local Authority through the mechanism of the Higher Needs Recovery 
Group to enact the financial recovery. 
 
School Forum endorsed the financial recovery plan and were happy to work with 
the Local Authority.  
 
 

7. DfE recovery plan for deficits above 1%  
 
Rachael talked through a powerpoint presentation. This presentation outlined the 
DfE requirement to create a recovery plan that would bring the Local Area back into 
a balanced budget and deal with the deficit within three years.  An explanation 
followed demonstrating the current position within Torbay and the actions that can 
be taken to make some reductions in spend.  However it was recognised that the 
ability to create a recovery plan that was compliant with the expectation was not 
possible due to the funding allocated and the increased demand.  The presentation 
gave a clear explanation to the evidence and rationale for the position.  
 
School Forum reflected on the proposals and noted that:- 

 School Forum can evidence savings from our continuous improvement i.e. 
Chestnut/Occombe, Burton Academy Assessment places, Medical Tuition 
Service and Exclusions –  

 Joint Funding Panel is now in operation to consider funding contributions for 
Out of Area High Cost Placements – it was noted that contribution to Health 
is listed as services within the EHCP.  At present there is only one plan that 
has a health financial contribution.  

 Local circumstances that have contributed to the deficit relate to EHCP top-
ups, special schools numbers and bespoke packages including increase in 
post 16 provision 

 Recognised that other local authorities are facing similar concerns around 
not being able to bring their DSG balance into account 

 Recognised risk to Local Authority through audit process 

 Change of 2014 EHCP legislation created long term issues 

 Lead Member for Children’s Services Cordelia Law is writing a letter of 
support about the  DfE funding decisions  

 Any virement proposals would be dependent if new money is made available 
 
 
 
 



Schools Forum  Thursday, 27 June 2019 
 

 

Stewart asked everyone to vote:-  
 
Vote: Do School Forum agree to the submission of the plan being submitted 
which shows reduction but a growth from the original position.   
 
For: 8 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 3 
 
Action: Rachael to circulate power point presentation to School Forum 

 
8. Progress on current recovery plan actions and the work of the HNRG  

 
Rachael reported that following School Forum agreement to a recovery plan, a 
RAG rated table of progress has been produced. 
 
This demonstrates progress to date for:- 

 Establishment of a Peer to Peer Challenge System – Dan reported that the 
secondary peer to peer challenge group regularly meets and is proactively 
trying to seek solutions for young people that have vulnerabilities by the use 
of managed moves and support packages.  School Forum noted the impact 
on reduction in number of students excluded in Terms 1 and 3 and increased 
managed moves.   Primary peer to peer challenge group has been less 
impactful due to attendance, however, a new model is being proposed to 
Headteachers with termly meeting with a CPD offer. 

 Revision of Fair Access Protocol – currently being revised to better meet the 
needs of vulnerable students and out to consultation 

 Providing independent advice to parents – system designed to support 
students without an EHCP; TASH recommended that this is called a 
mediation service.  Access will be provided on the local offer website where 
schools will be able to access support 

 Providing training and information to governors including SEND Audit 
– Karen Gannon has completed audits in many Torbay schools and this is 
being used to draw together the agenda for the SEND network and forum.  
Governor training – Dorothy has provided SEND governor training to 19 
governors this week.   It was noted that Governors did not know about the 
SEND Network and they will be contacted directly. 

 Exclusion Recovery process – Trajectory now completed 

 Cost Recovery for placements – cost recovery has happened for students 
who have returned to their mainstream school 

 Commissioned placement reductions – costs rising due to sector pricing and 
demand – trajectory red 

 Alternative provision within our local area – STEPS provision has been 
expanded and will accommodate additional children from September 2019.  
Great Parks have been secured as permanent venue.   

 Appropriate contribution from health and social care – education continue to 
only contribute to necessary education costs towards a social care 
placement. 

 Request for statutory assessment stemming demand – red trajectory –  



Schools Forum  Thursday, 27 June 2019 
 

 

 Element 3 top up and banding review – initial project document outlining the 
process for banding has been agreed.  SENCOs will be invited to attend the 
banding review meeting in September 2019 

 
Rachael asked that School Forum note the position against the current recovery 
plan and that members take action to share the position with all schools and 
request the engagement in partners in groups to develop expertise and stem 
demand. 
 

Actions:  
Roger to circulate heads meeting notes through newsletter 
Sharing of budget plan – School Forum to set a briefing meeting for all head 
teachers in September to communicate a clear recovery plan 
Stewart to write to TASH chair about updating secondary heads 
 

9. DfE call for evidence  
 
Rachael informed everyone that members of the Higher Needs Recovery Group 
and School Forum have been requested to support a collation of a local area 
response to the call for evidence. This will be a short task and finish group to look at 
gathering information and propose a local area response.   
 
Rachael said that there had only been 4 responses to the invitation sent to School 
Forum and the Higher Needs Recovery Group members for a meeting on 3rd July.    
 
Stewart emphasised the importance of making a joint local area response as a non-
response would indicate that we are happy with the current arrangements. 
 
Stewart agreed to attend the meeting as School Forum chair. 
 
Action: Invitation to be sent out for meeting on 3rd July at 1330 to School 
Forum and Higher Needs Recovery Group members  
 

10. Elective Home Education  
 
Dan reported an update on the progress made with Elective Home Education as 
part of the recovery plan. 
 
He said that Schools Forum had made provision for a full time equivalent post to 
supplement the work of the EHE Officer which is assisted by a Business Support 
Officer.   
 
He said that since September 2018 there were 208 children registered with the 
local authority as being educated at home, however, with the increase in resources 
within the Vulnerable pupil team the number of registered children has fallen to less 
than 170.  This has been achieved by making timely visits and discuss options with 
families.   
 
 
 



Schools Forum  Thursday, 27 June 2019 
 

 

Rachael requested that School Forum agree to fund a permanent EHE Officer post. 
 
School Forum unanimously agreed to fund a permanent EHE Officer post at the 
cost of £40k 
 

11. Post audit action plan  
 
Rachael highlighted the School Forum audit report progress. 
 
It was noted that: 

 1.7.1 would remain yellow as it is good practice to review ongoing work 
within School Forum and the Higher Needs Recovery Group 

 1.8.1 Education Newsletter will be removed from the column. 

 1.91- Rachael informed everyone that currently work is progressing in finding 
a solution to ensuring that current School Forum papers and available 
through google at the top of the page. 
 

 
12. Items for next meeting  

 

 Agreement to a set of principles in place in the event of new further money 
becoming available (RW) 

 Report on Post 16 children for primary, special and mainstream children 
(DH) 

 Post 16 update: Collection of data collection forms (RW) 

 Financial Report: Update on Early Years Block adjustment figures (RW) 
 

13. Future meeting dates  
 
Next Meeting Date of School Forum: 10th October 2019 0900-1100  
 


